

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	)	
	)	No. 3:11-cv-50344
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Hon. Frederick J. Kapala,
v.	)	District Judge
	)	
OSF HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, and	)	Hon. P. Michael Mahoney,
ROCKFORD HEALTH SYSTEM	)	Magistrate Judge
	)	
Defendants.	)	<b>PUBLIC</b>

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. PLAINTIFF LIKELY WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 4

    A. The Relevant Markets Are Undisputed and Conclusively Established ..... 5

    B. The Acquisition Is Presumptively Illegal ..... 6

II. DEFENDANTS CANNOT OVERCOME THE STRONG PRESUMPTION AND EVIDENCE OF HARMFUL ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS ..... 7

    A. The Acquisition Will Eliminate Significant Competition ..... 7

    B. The Acquisition Will Enhance the Risk of Coordination ..... 8

    C. The Acquisition Will Likely Lead to Higher Prices ..... 11

    D. The Acquisition Will Harm Local Employers and Residents..... 12

    E. Defendants Offer No Cognizable Defenses in Support of the Acquisition ..... 13

III. THE EQUITIES HEAVILY FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962). . . . . 6

*Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 131 (1969). . . . .16

*In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare*,  
No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 (F.T.C. Aug. 6, 2007). . . . . 5

*FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*,  
12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998). . . . . 2, 7, 19

*FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.*,  
605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009). . . . . *passim*

*FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.*,  
868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989). . . . . *passim*

*FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.*,  
539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976). . . . . 20

*FTC v. Foster*,  
No. Civ. 07-352, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47606 (D.N.M. May 29, 2007). . . . . 7

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*,  
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001). . . . . 14

*FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys.*,  
No. 3:11-CV-47, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33434 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011). . . . . *passim*

*FTC v. Rhinechem Corp.*,  
459 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ill. 1978). . . . . 4, 19

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*,  
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997). . . . . 14

*FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.*,  
17 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1998). . . . . 15

*FTC v. Univ. Health Inc.*,  
938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... *passim*

*FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*,  
502 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 15

*FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*,  
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4, 7, 19, 20

*Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC*,  
807 F.2d at 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 10, 17

*Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. FTC*,  
652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... 16

*In re ProMedica Health Sys.*,  
No. 9346, 2011 FTC LEXIS 294 (F.T.C. Dec. 12, 2011) ..... 2, 5, 6, 7

*United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.*,  
908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 7, 14

*United States v. Citizens & S. Nat’l Bank*,  
422 U.S. 86 (1975)..... 4

*United States v. H&R Block, Inc.*,  
No. 11-00948, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130219 (D.D.C. Nov. 10, 2011) .....5, 10, 14, 18

*United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank*,  
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....4, 6, 13

*United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.*,  
898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....5, 6, 12, 17

*United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp.*,  
717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) (2006).....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. REP. No. 94-1373 at 5 (1976)..... 19
